as follows: to immediately recognise all past service costs; and to replace interest cost and expected return on plan
assets with a net interest amount that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability.
In addition, it removes the accounting policy choice that previously permitted only the recognition of actuarial
gains and losses outside a 10% ‘corridor’ to be recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss. Instead all such
remeasurements are required to be recognised in other comprehensive income, when they occur. The above
change is required to be applied retrospectively.

As a result of the adoption of the new HKFRS 11 and revised HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting
policy with respect to interests in joint venture companies and defined benefit plans. These changes in accounting
policy have been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 31st December 2012, and the results for the
six months ended 30th June 2012 and year ended 31st December 2012 as summarised in the below table:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the
 six months ended 30th June 2012

As
previously

reported
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

HKFRS 11
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

revised
HKAS 19

HK$M

As
restated
HK$M

Turnover 19,389 2,686 – 22,075

Cost of sales 11,512 1,890 – 13,402

Distribution costs 2,101 549 – 2,650

Administrative expenses 1,571 139 36 1,746

Other net gains 34 34 – 68

Finance charges 946 5 – 951

Finance income 89 1 – 90

Share of profits less losses of joint venture companies  1,198  (58) (2)  1,138

Share of profits less losses of associated companies  360  (38) 36  358

Taxation  818 39 (7)  850

Profit attributable to the Company’s shareholders  8,441 38 (59)  8,420

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  1,946 41 (8)  1,979

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Earnings per ‘A’ share (basic and diluted)  5.61 0.03 (0.04)  5.60

Earnings per ‘B’ share (basic and diluted)  1.12 0.01 (0.01)  1.12

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
 Comprehensive Income for the six months ended
 30th June 2012 HK$M HK$M HK$M HK$M

Cash flow hedge losses recognised during the period  10  (1) –  9

Share of other comprehensive income of joint venture and
 associated companies 133 60 – 193

Total comprehensive income attributable to the Company’s
 shareholders  8,261  (21) (59)  8,181

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
 interests  1,892  41 (8)  1,925

53Swire Pacific Limited Interim Report 2013

Notes to the Interim Accounts

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the
 year ended 31st December 2012

As
previously

reported
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

HKFRS 11
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

revised
HKAS 19

HK$M

As
restated
HK$M

Turnover 43,859 5,181 – 49,040

Cost of sales 24,923 3,609 – 28,532

Distribution costs 4,406 1,122 – 5,528

Administrative expenses 3,236 255 69 3,560

Other net gains 194 74 – 268

Finance charges 1,988 5 – 1,993

Finance income 191 1 – 192

Share of profits less losses of joint venture companies  1,647 (119) (9)  1,519

Share of profits less losses of associated companies  607 46 (71)  582

Taxation  2,289 67 (13)  2,343

Profit attributable to the Company’s shareholders  17,484 46 (120)  17,410

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  3,971 79 (16)  4,034

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Earnings per ‘A’ share (basic and diluted)  11.62 0.03 (0.08)  11.57

Earnings per ‘B’ share (basic and diluted)  2.32 – (0.01)  2.31

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
 Comprehensive Income for the year ended
 31st December 2012 HK$M HK$M HK$M HK$M

Defined benefit plans – actuarial gains recognised during
 the year – – 67  67

Defined benefit plans – deferred tax – – 18  18

Cash flow hedge gains recognised during the year  86 6 – 92

Share of other comprehensive income of joint venture and
 associated companies 860 (40) 71 891

Total comprehensive income attributable to the Company’s
 shareholders  18,767 12 (7)  18,772

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
 interests  4,018 79 (9)  4,088

Swire Pacific Limited Interim Report 201354

Notes to the Interim Accounts

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at
 31st December 2012

As
previously

reported
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

HKFRS 11
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

revised
HKAS 19

HK$M

As
restated
HK$M

Property, plant and equipment 33,641 1,201 – 34,842

Leasehold land and land use rights 998 82 – 1,080

Intangible assets 4,509 83 – 4,592

Joint venture companies  20,969 (731) (16)  20,222

Associated companies  27,946 17 (543)  27,420

Deferred tax assets  338 78 139  555

Retirement benefit assets  637 – (427)  210

Stocks and work in progress 3,860 405 – 4,265

Trade and other receivables 8,835 329 – 9,164

Cash and cash equivalents 5,888 192 – 6,080

Short-term deposits 310 (299) – 11

Trade and other payables 14,376 1,277 – 15,653

Taxation payable 873 13 – 886

Derivative financial instrument liabilities 174 15 – 189

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans 1,918 23 – 1,941

Long-term loans and bonds due within one year 5,508 (294) – 5,214

Deferred tax liabilities  5,757 – (84)  5,673

Retirement benefit liabilities  304 – 512  816

Reserves  208,738 17 (1,191)  207,564

Non-controlling interests  39,693 306 (84)  39,915

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period
 ended 30th June 2012 HK$M HK$M HK$M HK$M

Cash generated from operations 2,043 396 – 2,439

Interest paid 919 5 – 924

Interest received 45 1 – 46

Tax paid 350 37 – 387

Dividends received from joint venture and
 associated companies and available-for-sale assets 929 31 – 960

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 3,396 269 – 3,665

Purchase of intangible assets 4 4 – 8

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 53 1 – 54

Net increase in deposits maturing after more than three months 1,244 (60) – 1,184

Loans drawn and refinancing 14,271 (183) – 14,088

Repayment of loans and bonds 1,102 67 – 1,169

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests 453 25 – 478

Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January 3,706 214 – 3,920

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 7,740 113 – 7,853

55Swire Pacific Limited Interim Report 2013

Notes to the Interim Accounts

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year
 ended 31st December 2012

As
previously

reported
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

HKFRS 11
HK$M

Effect of
adopting

revised
HKAS 19

HK$M

As
restated
HK$M

Cash generated from operations 10,186 775 – 10,961

Interest paid 2,053 5 – 2,058

Interest received 101 1 – 102

Tax paid 1,290 74 – 1,364

Dividends received from joint venture and
 associated companies and available-for-sale assets 1,337 165 – 1,502

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 7,183 349 – 7,532

Purchase of intangible assets 19 20 – 39

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 100 2 – 102

Net increase in deposits maturing after more than three months 134 23 – 157

Loans drawn and refinancing 19,455 (245) – 19,210

Repayment of loans and bonds 9,129 203 – 9,332

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests 954 69 – 1,023

Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January 3,706 214 – 3,920

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 5,884 169 – 6,053

HKFRS 10 builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether

an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of the parent company. The standard

provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess. The Group has

considered whether to consolidate Cathay Pacific Airways Limited (“Cathay Pacific”) as a subsidiary in its accounts

from 2013 in light of the provisions of HKFRS 10 and has concluded that because it does not have unilateral

control of Cathay Pacific it should not consolidate it from 2013 but should continue to account for its interest in